PESTANA HOTEL AND RESORTS

north building, the request 1s for a waiver from vertica] accessibility to the raised first
floor and to the second and third floors. There is a total of 99 rooms in the project, four

Project Progress:

The project is under design.

Items to be Waived:

Vertical accessibility to all levels, as required by Section 553.509, Florida Statutes.

553.509 Vertical accessibility. Nothing in Sections 553.501-553.513 or the guidelines
shall be construed to relieve the owner of any building, structure or facility

(2) Unoccupiable Spaces, such as rooms, enclosed Spaces and storage spaces that
are not designed for human occupancy, for public accommodations or for
work areas; and



Waiver Criteria: There is no specific guidance for a waiver of this requirement in the
code. The Commission’s current rule, authorized in Section 553.5 12, Florida Statutes,
provides criteria for granting waivers and allows consideration of unnecessary or extreme
hardship to the applicant if the specific requirements were imposed.



REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 553, PART V, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and jts
recommendations wil] be presented to the Florida Building Commissjon. You will have the
opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at
each meeting. The Commission wil] consider all information presented and the Council's
recommendation before voting on the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.

Name: Pestana Hotel and Resorts

Address: 1817 - 1831 — 1835 — 1837 - 1839 James Avenue, Miami Beach, Florida 33139

2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, please indicate relationship of applicant to
owner and written authorization by owner in Space provided:

Applicant's Name: Larry M. Schneider. AIA

Applicant's Address: 4905 Midtown Lane - Suite 2313, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33418

Applicant's Telephone: 561-7996942 FAX: 561-7996943

Applicant’s E-maijl Address: Larry@L MSArch.net

Relationship to Owner-: Accessibility Consultant

Owner's Name: Pestana Miamj LLC

Miami, FI, 3313

Owner's Telephone: 305- 789. 7657 FAX

Z.

Owner’s E-mail Addre s:

aHdﬁMQY‘ I8 Fac "ﬂ

Signature of Owner:

AL SN
Contact Person: Larry M. Schneider AlA

Contact Person’s Telephone: 561-7996942 E-mail Address: Larry@IL MSArch.net

This application is available in alternate formats upon request.



Form No. 2001-01

3. Please check one of the following:

[ ] New construction.

[ 1 Addition to a building or facility.

[X] Alteration to an existing building or facility.
[ ] Historical preservation (addition).

[X ] Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the
use of the building (i.e., restaurant, office, retail, recreation, hotel/motel, etc.)

The project is an existing hotel property in Miami Beach, Florida and is being altered to bring
together three buildings on three sites together to become one hotel facility.
5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for NEw construction, the addition or the

alteration): $ Estimated Project Budget is § 2.549.384.00

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the
time of this application. Describe status.

[X] Under Design [ ] Under Construction*

[ ] In Plan Review [ ] Completed*

* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.
NA

7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Florida
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.

Issue: Compliance with Section 553.509 Florida State Statutes

1:553.509 Vertical accessibility.—-Nothing in sections 553.501-553.5 13 or the guidelines shall
be construed to relieve the owner of any building, structure, or facility governed by those
sections from the duty to provide vertical accessibility to all levels abovye and below the
occupiable grade level, regardless of whether the guidelines require an elevator to be installed in
such building, structure, or facility,

8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria.

Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.



ORIGINAL WAIVER REQUEST INFORMATION - The issue of the requirement for
vertical accessibility to all levels, as mandated by the Florida State Statutes, section 553.509
VERTICAL ACCESSIBILITY. This section states that - Nothing in Sections 553.50] - 553.5]3

below the habitable grade level, reoardless of whether the guidelines require an elevator 1o be
installed in such building, structure. or facility. Furthermore F lorida State Statutes, section
553.512 states that the Florida Buildin Commission shall rovide by regulation criteria for
granting individual modifications of, or exceptions from, the literal req uirements of this
part upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable, or extreme hardship, provided
such waivers shall not violate federal accessibility laws and regulations and shal] be reviewed by

cessible in this buildine. Providing a

d and third floor area [third floor has four rooms] is an extreme hardship

do to the issue of historical preservation of the exterior of the building and the additional concern
ing it within the building would not be readily achievable and would also

i reducing the room count. The ADA
odification on the operation of its

permits a public accommodation to consider the effect of a m
business in doin barrier

current cab size js 41> X 52 with a side entry which would allow for wheelchair use. Enlarging
the elevator shaft is not readily achievable and is cost prohibitive. This building accommodates
54 rooms of which 40 would be accessible. There are a_total of 99 rooms within this project and
therefore four rooms would be required to be accessible; with one of them being a room with a
roll-in shower and that requirement wil] be met. Therefore the waiver request is for vertical
accessibility to the following — 1817 Building [South Building] access to the first floor rooms
and modifying the elevator cab size. The 183] Building [Middle Building] access to the second
floor of the east building, The 1835 Building [North Building] access to the raised first floor
rooms at the east end and access to the second and third floors. THE, REQUEST FOR THESE
ITEMS WAS GRANTED. The project was granted an Accessibility Waiver-No.DCA09-FHC-

416 (see attached) The project is currently under permit review with the City of Miami Beach.




from this board Projec

attached). THE REQUEST F OR AN EXTENSTION OF THE WAIVER WAS GRANTED
AT THE DECEMBER 7,2010 FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION WITH SUPPORT
FROM THE ACCESSIBILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL.

fo_modify the project by the elimination of the proposed bridge connection that was proposed

between Building 1 and Building 2 West at the second floor. This modification has become

icati i ity and structural impact
on the existing two buildings. By the adjustment of not providing this bridge this would impact
only three guest rooms of which none were proposed as being accessible guest rooms within the

[X] Substantial financia] costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied.

The issue of providing vertical accessibility to all [evels of these buildings i$ an extreme hardship
and is unreasonable.




would impad\oni three

: o)

within the

Peter T. Stromber
Printed Name

PHbne number: 561-995-5012

(SEAL)



CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

Larry M. Schneider AIA
Printed Name

By signing this application, the applicant represents that the information in it is true, accurate and
complete. If the applicant misrepresents or omits any material information, the Commission may revoke
any order and will notify the building official of the permitting jurisdiction. Providing false information
to the Commission is punishable as a misdemeanor under Section 775.083, Florida Statutes.
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City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Cenfer Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 331 39. Mvwmiamibeachﬂ.gov

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Tel: 305—6737550, Fax: 305.673.755¢

October 4, 2010

Members of the Florida Building Commission & Accessibility Advisory Council
c/o Mary-Kathryn Smith
ffice of Codes and Standards
Florida Department of Community Affairs
2555 Shumard Oaks Boulevarg
TaHahassee, Florida 32399-2100

fam writing to you in SuUpport of the fequest for an extension of the accessibility waijver for 1817,

1831 & 1835 James Avenue. This particuiar application consists of threg (3) separate Structures,

all of which are classified ag ‘Contrf’butmg’ in the Miami Beach Historic Properties Database, ang

are located within the Museum Local Historic District and the National Register Architecturaj

District.

The subject structures are gjf qualified historic buildings under the federal ADA regulations, the
A Accessibitity Guidelines (ADAAG) ang Chapter 11 of the Florida Building Code.

If you should have any additiona| questions fégarding the historic characteristics and attributes
of the Property, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely

Y \ /
; | /
\ w
N @?
Thomas R. Mooney, AlCp

Design & Preservation Manager

TRM:tm
FIPLANISALLIGEN CORRACCESSIBILITY WAIVERSITM-RBC 1817 Jams AVE EXTENSION Doc

We are committad to providing excefiont public senvice fo all who live, wark and olay in ayr vibirant, fropical, hisiorc Cemmundy,



STATE OF FLORIDA

BUILDING COMMISSION
In the Matter of
Pestana Hotel and Resorts
Miami beach, FL 33139
No. DCA09-HC-416
Pestana Miami LLC
Petitioner.
FINAL ORDER

The Application for Waiver by Petitioner, Pestana Miamj LLC, came for consideration
before the State of Florida Building Commission (Commission) in accordance with Section
553.512(1), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 9B-7, Florida Administrative Code,' at the meeting of
the Commission on December 9, 2009, upon a recommendation by the Accessibility Advisory
Council (Council). At that meeting, the Commission made the following findings of fact:

1. The Owner is Pestana Miami LLC, c/o Mark Aronson, Holland & Kuight. 701
Brickell Ave., # 3000, Miami, FL 33131,

2. The Applicant is Larry M. Schneider, AlA, 4905 Midtown Lane, Suite 2313, Palm
Beach Gardens, FL 33418 (Applicant).

3. The Applicant appeared before the Council on December 7. 2009.

4. The Applicant seeks a waiver for renovation of 3 buildings being renovated to

comprise a hotel. The buildings are located at 1835 (north building), 1831 (east building) and

e —

" 1 Unless otherwise indicated, all citations to F lorida statutes refer to the 2009 codification of F, lorida Statutes, and
all citations to Florida administrative rules refer to the latest version of the final adopted rule presented in Florida
Administrative Code.



No. DCA09-HC-416
1817 (south building) James Avenue, Miami Beach FL,33139. The buildings are of historic

architectural significance.

5. The requirements from which the Applicant seeks a waiver are those in the
Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act (“the Act™), Section
553.509, Florida Statutes, which require the Petitioner to provide vertical accessibility to all
levels above and below the occupiable grade leve] of a building, structure, or facility.
Specifically, the Applicant requests a waiver from providing vertical access to each floor of the
three buildings being renovated. For the south building, the waiver is sought for providing
access to the first-floor rooms and for enlarging the elevator cab size. For the east building the
waiver is sought for providing access to second floor. For the north building the waiver is sought
for providing access to the raised first-floor rooms at the east end and access to the second and
third floors. The renovation wil create a total of 99 rooms, requiring four to be accessible and
one of the four to have roll-in shower. These requirements will be met. The Applicant provided
information showing that the construction required to provide vertical access to each floor of
each building would be detrimental to their historic exteriors and an extreme hardship.

6. Section 553.512(1), Florida Statutes provides for a waijver of the accessibih'ty
requirements set forth in Section 553.509, Florida Statutes, upon a determination of
“unnecessary, unreasonable, or extreme hardship”.

9. Based upon the Council’s consideration of the foregoing information, the
Applicant’s representations regarding project design and construction, and all applicable legal
requirements, the Council members present recommended approval of a waiver for vertical

accessibility based on extreme hardship.



No. DCA09-HC-416

Having considered the foregoing information, together with the recommendation of the
Council, the Commission hereby agrees with the Council’s recommendations, and concludes that
action on the Application for Waiver be, and hereby is, GRANTED, upon the condition(s) stated
above.

This Final Order is intended for the enforcement of the Florida Americans With
Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act, as amended, Section 553.501 et seq., Florida
Statutes, and, other than as modified by this Final Order, any construction or post-construction
activities which deviate from the requirements of that Act will be deemed to be a violation of this
Final Order.

Responsibility for the enforce;nent of this Final Order and for enforcement of the
Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act shall rest with the Building
Official of the local government with permitted authority for the project. §553.513, Fla. Stat.
Nothing in this final Order shall be construed to relieve the Owner of any duties it may have
under the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, § 42 U.S.C. 12101 et
$€q., or other applicable regulations. Any waiver granted in this Final Order shall expire one (D)
year from the date of the Order unless the construction has commenced within that time.,

Petitioner and all other interested parties are hereby advised of their ri ght to seek judicial
review of this Order in accordance with Section 120.68(2)(a), Florida Statutes, and Florida Rules
of Appellate Procedure 9.1 10(a) and 9.030(b)( 1)(C). To initiate an appeal, a Notice of Appeal
r:ast be filed with Pauia P. Ford, Clerk of the Commission, Sadowski Building, 2555 Shumard
Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100 and with the appropriate District Court of
Appeal not later than thirty (30) days after this Order is filed with the Clerk of the Commission.

A Notice of Appeal filed with the District Court of Appeal shall be accompanied by the filing fee
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No. DCA09-HC-416
specified by Section 35 .22(3), Florida Statutes,

DONE AND ORDERED this 9th day of December, 2009, in Orlando, Florida.

2 ission
Department of Community A ffajrg
Sadowski Building
2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing order has been filed
with the ;tmi/epsigned Commission Clerk and furnished by U.S. Mail to the persons listed below

this__{Ylday of January, 2010.

S
Paula P. Ford
Commission Clerk

Jack Humburg, MA., CR.C.
Chairman, Accessibility Advisory Council
Boley Centers, Inc.

839 13™ Avenue North

Saint Petersburg, Florida 3370]

Pestana Miami LLC

¢/o Mark Aronson
Holland & Knight

701 Brickell Ave., # 3000
Miami, FL 33131,

Larry M. Schneider, AIA
4905 Midtown Lane, Suite 2313
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 334] 8



